
November 15,2010 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Mr. R. Brooks Moore 
Assistant General COlU1sel 
The Texas A&M University System 
200 Technology Way, Suite 2079 
College Station, Texas 77845-3424 

Dear Mr. Moore: 

0R2010-17283 

You ask whether celiain infomlation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public InfonnationAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 404622 (TAMU Request No. 10-527). 

Texas A&M University (the "university") received a request for infonnation relating to a 
traffic accident. You state that Texas driver's license and license plate numbers have been 
redacted from the requested infonnation pursuant to the previous detennination issued under 
section 552.1~O ofthe Govennnent Code in Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009).1 You 
also state that some of the requested infomlation has been released. You claim that some of 
the remainingrequested infonnation is excepted :B:om disclosure lU1der section 552.130. We 
have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the infonnation you submitted. 

Section 552.130 ofthe Govenmlent Code excepts from disclosure information relating to a 
motor vehicle title or registration issued by an agency of this state. See Gov't Code 
§ 552.130( a)(2). We agree that the Texas vehicle identification number you have marked 
must be withheld under section 552.130. This exception is not applicable, however, to out­
of-state motor. vehicle infonnation. Therefore, the Califomia vehicle identification 11lU11ber 
you have marked may not be withheld lU1der section 552.130 and must be released. The 

IWe note that ORD 684 is a previous determination authorizing all govemmental bodies to withhold 
ten categories of infol111ation, including a Texas driver's license 'mill1ber and a Texas license plate munber tillder 
section 552. 130,without the necessity ofrequesting an attol11ey general decision. 
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university also must release the rest ofthe submitted infonnation unless it has ah'eady done 
so, 

This letter mling is limited to the pmiicular infonnation at issue in this request mId limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detennination regarding any other infomlation or any other circmnstances. 

This mling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govenunental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights and 
responsibilitie's, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673.:6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

.. ~ 

Sincerely, ,'\ ~ C 
~ W, ~~,~If---~ 

- .. "-

mes W. MO.lTis, III 
Assistant AttQmey General 
Open Records Division 

JWM/em 

Ref: ID# 404622 

Enc: Submitted docmnents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


